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60 DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION

SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)
DATE: 02/10/2023

To:  President or CEO — Amazon.com
President or CEO — Renfro Foods Inc.
California Attorney General’s Office;
District Attorney’s Office for 58 counties;
City Attorney’s for San Francisco, San Diego, San Jose, and Los Angeles.

From: Keep America Safe and Beautiful

Keep America Safe and Beautiful is a California nonprofit corporation acting in the interest of the general public.
Keep America Safe and Beautifirl seeks to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in
California and, if possibie, to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in such

items. This Notice is provided to the parties lsted above pursuant to California Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et
seq. (“Proposition 65”). The violations covered by this Notice consist of the product exposures, routes of exposures,
and types of harm potentially resulting from exposure to the toxic chemical (“listed chemical”) identified below as
follows:

Produet Exposure:  See Section VII, Exhibit A

Listed Chemical: Lead

Routes of Exposure: Ingestion and Dermal absorption

Types of Harm: Cancer, birth defects, and other reproductive harm

NATURE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION (PRODUCT EXPOSURE)

The specific type of product that is causing consumer exposures in violation of Propesition 63, and that is covered
by this Notice, is listed under “Product Category/Type” in Exhibit A in Section VH below. All products within the
type covered by this Notice shall be referred to hereinafter as the “products.”

The sale of these products in the state of California dating at least as far back as Oct. 6, 2022 are subject to this
notice. As a result, exposures to the listed chemical from the use of the products have been occuring without clear
and reasonable warnings as required by Proposition 65. Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of
exposures to the listed chemical, resulting from contact with the products, California citizen lack the information
necessary to make informed decisions on whether and how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the toxic
chemical from the reasonably foreseeable use of the products,

California citizens, including children, through the act of buying, acquiring or utilizing the products, are exposed to
the listed chemical in homes, workplaces, and places throughout California where these products are used. By way
of example but not limitation, exposures occur when California citizens use, store, move, remove, place, jump, sit,
kneel, exercise, or otherwise handle these products, the listed chemical transfers onto the hands through routine
touching of the parts and portions of the produects containing readily available surface amounts of the listed chemical
and is subsequently absorbed through the skin. Exposure may continue to occur for a significant peried after the
initial contact. These activities cause California citizens to be exposed directly through migration of the listed
chemical from the products. California citizens likely to be exposed are men, women, and children. These violations
and threatened violations pertain to Proposition 65 chemicals that are listed as Reproductive Toxicity.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to me through my counsel’s office at the following address:
q =} p=1




IV.

Keep America Safe and Beautiful

cfo Law Offices of Stephanie Sy
11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100

San Diego, CA 92130

Tel: (858) 746-9554
Email:stephanie@stephaniesylaw.com

PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For general information concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, please feel free to contact the Office of
Environmental Health hazard Assessment’s (“OEHHA™) Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900.
For the Violator’s reference, I have attached a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” which has been prepared by
OEHHA,

RESOLUTION OF NOTICED CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, I intend to file a citizen enforcement lawsuit against the alleged
Violator unless such Violator enters into a binding written agreement to: (1) recall products already sold or
undertake best efforts to ensure that the requisite health hazard warnings are provided to those whom have received
such products; (2) provide clear and reasonable wamings for products sold in the future or reformulate such products
to eliminate the Lead exposures; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b). If the alleged Violator is interested in resolving this dispute without
resort to time-consuming and expensive litigation, please feel free to contact my counsel identified in Section 111
above. It should be noted that neither my counsel nor I can: (1) finalize any settlement until after the 60-day notice
period has expired; nor (2) speak for the Attorney General or any District or City Attorney who received this Notice.
Therefore, while reaching an agreement with me will resolve my claims, such agreement may not satisfy the public
prosecutors.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
THIS INFORMATION IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED UNDER TITLE 22CAL CODE REGS,. §12903 (b)(4).

Identified below is a specific example of a product recently purchased and witnessed as being available for purchase
or use in California that is within the category or type of offending product covered by this Notice. Based on
publicly available information, the retailers, distributors and/or manufacturers of the example within the category or
type of product are altso provided below. I believe and allege that the sale of the offending products also has
occurred without the requisite Proposition 65 “clear and reasonable warnings” at one or more locations and/or via
other means including, but not limited to, transactions made over-the-counter, business-to-business, through the
Internet, and/or via catalog by the Violator and other distributors and retailers of the manufacturer.

Product* Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Mrs. Renfro’s Amazon.com Renfro Foods, Inc.
Ghost Pepper Amazon.com

Nacho Cheese Dip
Gluten-Free

(160z. Jars, 2 Pack)

Bar Code #041235000342
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EXHIBIT A

Product Category/Type
Mrs. Renfros

Ghost Pepper

Nacho Cheese Dip
Gluten-Free

*The specifically identified example of the type of product which is subject to this Notice is for the recipient’s
benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposure to the listed
chemical from other items within the product category/type listed in Exhibit A, It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending product of the
type listed under “Product Category/Type” in Exhibit A. Further, it is this citizen’s position that the alleged Violator
is obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type or
category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within
the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the requisite toxic warnings

Such AS* Toxins
Mrs. Renfro’s Lead
Ghost Pepper

Nacho Cheese Dip
Gluten-Free

(160z. Jars, 2 Pack)

Bar Code #041235000342

are provided to California citizens prior to purchase,




APPINDIX 4

OFFICe OF ENVIEORMENT L i1
CALIFORNIE ZNVIRONMENT r’-\
THE SAFE DRINKING WATZR AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1554

(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMIMARY
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FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOT ICE
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Stephanie Sy, hereby declare:

1.

Dated:

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the notice has violated Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by failing to provide
clear and reasonable wamings;

I am the attorney for the noticing party;

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the listed
chemical that is the subject of this action;

Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in
my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action, |
understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute;

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual

‘information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information identified in

Health and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2) (i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and
relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons).

02/10/2023 : .
Stephanie’Sy =




PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury:

{ am a citizen of the United Sfates, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the within action;
my business address is, 11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92130,

On 02/10/2023, I served the following documents:

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY

CODE §25249.7(d);
PROPOSITION 65: SUMMARY;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL)

on the Violator listed below via First Class Certified Mail through the United States Postal Service by
placing true and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and providing such envelope

to a United States Postal Service Representative:

Current President or CEQ
Amazon.com, Inc,

¢/o Corporation Service Company
251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, DE 19808

Current President or CEQ

Renfro Foods, Inc.

815 Stella Street

Fort Worth, TX 76104

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each party listed below and served as follows:

By Uploading onto http://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-
day-notice

The Attorney General of the State of California

By placing each envelope in a United States Postal
Service Box, first class postage pre-paid

The District Attorneys for 32 California Counties and;
The City Attorneys for Los Angeles and San Jose.

By sending electronic mail

The following Counties: Alameda, San Joaquin, San
Luis Obispo, Sonoma, Santa Clara, Napa, Lassen,
Riverside, Tulare, Ventura, Yolo, Monterey,
Sacramento, San Francisco, Santa Barbara, San Diego,
Santa Cruz, Contra Costa, Inyo, Mariposa, Merced,
Nevada, Placer, Plumas, Orange and Calaveras

The City Attorneys for San Diego and San Francisco

A list of address for each of the recipient's is attached,
Exem_l_tgdmc_m 02/10/2023, San Marcos, California

e

Antonio Sy




AL PRNE COUNTY
PO Box 248
MMarklezvills, Ca 98120

EL DORADO COUNTY
778 Pasific Sirezt
Facsreille, T4 93667

lzclson, TA 836
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BUTTE COUNT
2% County Center Drive —
Admimistration Building

Oroville, T4 93983

By Flecoronic Muil

ALAMEDA COUNTY
Attn: Nancy O'Maliey
CEPDProns!

CALAVERAS COUNTY
Adn Barbara Yook
Propé3EnyiElice.calaveros, ca us

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
arm: Seacey Grassing
serassinitffoontacostode oro

NY O COUNTY
Aty Thomas L Bardy

invodadinvocounh.us
SAM DIZGO COUNTY

Afdn: Summer Stzphan
SenliznoDA Propbifisdedn gro

SAN DIZGO CITY ATTORNEY
Attn: Mk Anlicom
CineAPrenf3sondisan. soy

SAM JOA0UN COUNTY
Attn. Toni Verber
DaConsumer FavironmenaifFsisoda

0rg

Yomemitz Ay
Medorn, £ 53537

MARDY COUNTY

233 Civie Cenier Dinvee,
oo 130

San Rafasl Ca 02

VIENDOCHO COUNTY
PO 30X 1609
Uliiah, Ca 03482

MODOC COLNTY
204 8. Ceuri Strezl, Reom 202
Alterze, C4 0810)

MONO COUNTY
POBUX 817

Zridgepory, 4 03346

County of Los Angeles

210 West Teiple Siren,
Sujie 12000

Los Angeles, CA 90612-3210

ORANGE COUNTY
341 The City Drive 8., 5407

Dranze, CA 92888

SANBENITD COUNTY
419 44k Sirect
Hollisier, CA 93473-380)

LASSEN COUNTY
Ann: Michefie Latimer
mlaiimeice jagsen,

MARIPOSA COUNTY
At Walter W, wall
m:dn-f?hmar}'lmsaccunfv__g;_s

MOWNTZREY COUNTY
Amn: Jeznnipe i, Pocionf
PropSSRArfico monterey.2a s

NAPA COUNTY
Al Alison Raley
CEPD@countvofnns orz

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
Attn: Gregory Alker
Gresorv alkenGisfony. ora

SAN FRANCISCO CITY
Attn; Valerie Lopez
Malerie L onexZisfoivarv.ora

SAN LUIS ORISPO COUNTY
Aitn: Eric ] Diobroth

edobrothi@eo.slo.ca.us

SANMATEG COUNTY

400 Counly Cenier, Third Floor
Radwood Chiy, ©

SIERRS COUNTY
108 Counhouse Square
Digvenicvile, CA 95934

SISEIYOU colry
PO BOX 055
Yreka, CA 96097

QLAMO COUNTY
n2s Skeal, Stz 4360

1

roirheld, CA 04333

3
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SAN STRHARDING COUNTY
31EH, uievtain View Ave

San Remordine, C4
RN COUNTY
1213 Tragmin Avenue
Bekeysfield, CA 93301

LAKE COUNTY
233 N, Forhes Streat
Lakepor, C4 03

EVMPERIAL COUNTY
840 West Main Szt See, 100
£l Centre, T4 93

MEVADS COUN
At Clifford H. joweil

EA Pronfidzonsvade cauy

PLUMAS COUNTY
Ann: David Hollister
davidholliserificounnvoinlemas.con:

RIVERSIDE COUNTY
Al Pau| E, Zellerbhch
Erovdiahiveade.ore

SACRAMENTO COUNTY
At Anns Marje Schubsr
Proptsfsacda.ore

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY
Autn: Christopher Datbey
DA PranfSficp.santo-barhary co us

SANTA CLARS COURTY
Am: Bud Porer
EPUf@da seapov ore

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
Afin: Jeffray S Rosel)
Lront DA somacnzcounm pe

L C2 96080

Fegd Bl

TRINITY COUNTY
PGBOX 318
Weaverville, Ca 25003

TUOLUMNE COUNTY
423 Mo, Washington Strea:
Sonora, C4 93370

Oifies of the Chy Anomey
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
200 N, Main Strser

Los Angelss, C4 00032

Oiiice of the Ciry Ahamey
Ciry of San Josz

200 East Santa Clasa Streo
16tk Flosr

EINGS COURTY
1400 West Lacey Blvd,
Fandord, CA 23230

SONOMA COUNTY
ATn Slephan FL Paszalacouy

1bame ERou0ma-county . gre
TULARE COUNTY
Amar Phitlip J. Cline

PropfiSi@eo.wlare.oo,us
LEenhxidieo wlare g2 us

VENTURA COUNTY
At Grep

YOLO COURNTY
Am Jefif W, Reisig
cizpdifineolacounry aie

PLACER COLMTY
Ann viorgon Briggs Gire
propiSEiniaser.ea. sov

DRANGE COUNTY
Ann: Christina Lejos
PropéiMNoticefida oczov com
MERCED COUNTY
Atin: Kimbzrly Lewis
ProntSieaintvoimersed.com




